
 

Resources Board

www.local.gov.uk

Agenda

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, 14 January 2021 
10.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

Online via Zoom 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 



 

 

 
Resources Board 
14 January 2021 

 

There will be a meeting of the Resources Board at 10.00 am on Thursday, 14 January 2021 Online 
via Zoom. 
 

Political Group meetings: 
The group meetings will take place in advance of the meeting. Please contact your political group as 
outlined below for further details. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3263     email:     labour.grouplga@local.gov.uk 
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 

 

LGA Contact:  
Richard Kember 
richard.kember@local.gov.uk  /   07786 542 754 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of £9.00 per hour or £10.55  
if receiving London living wage is available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly 
people or people with disabilities) incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:labour.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

Resources Board – Membership 2020/2021 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 7)  
Cllr Tim Oliver (Vice Chairman) Surrey County Council 

Cllr Philip Atkins OBE Staffordshire County Council 
Cllr David Finch Essex County Council 

Cllr Daniel Humphreys Worthing Borough Council 
Cllr Peter Jackson Northumberland Council 

Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council 
Cllr Richard Wenham Central Bedfordshire Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Graham Gibbens Kent County Council 
Cllr Andrew Leadbetter Devon County Council 

Cllr David Leaf Bexley Council 
  
Labour ( 7)  

Cllr Richard Watts (Chair) Islington Council 
Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE Stevenage Borough Council 

Cllr Bev Craig Manchester City Council 
Cllr Terry Paul Newham London Borough Council 

Cllr Erica Lewis Lancaster City Council 
Cllr Amanda Serjeant Chesterfield Borough Council 

Cllr Peter Marland Milton Keynes Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Abdul Jabbar MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Harpreet Uppal Kirklees Metropolitan Council 
Cllr Adam Swersky Harrow Council 
  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  

Cllr Keith House (Deputy Chair) Eastleigh Borough Council 
Cllr Adam Paynter Cornwall Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Mike Bell North Somerset Council 
  
Independent ( 2)  
Cllr Jason Zadrozny (Deputy 
Chair) 

Ashfield District Council 

Cllr Phelim MacCafferty Brighton & Hove City Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr James Hakewill Northamptonshire County Council 
Cllr Loic Rich Cornwall Council 



 

 

 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Resources Board 
 
Thursday 14 January 2021 
 
10.00 am 
 
Online via Zoom 
 

 
 

 Item Page 
 

1.   Welcome, Apologies & Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 ITEMS FOR NOTING  Page 

   

2.   Local Government Finance Update 
 

1 - 6 

3.   Support for Low Income Households Update – Verbal Update 
 

 

 ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION  Page 

   

4.   Redmond Review 
 

7 - 18 

 CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS  Page 

   

5.   Workforce Update 
 

19 - 24 

6.   EU Funding Update – Paper to follow 
 

 

7.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 17th November 2020 
 

25 - 32 

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Tuesday, 2 March 2021, 2.00 pm, Venue TBC 
 



 

 

LGA Resources Board  

14 January 2021 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

Local Government Finance update 

 

Purpose of report 

For information. 

 

Summary 

This report provides a summary of the work by the LGA on funding and finance issues since 

the previous meeting of the Board on 17 November 2020. This includes work on the Local 

Government Finance Settlement 2021/22, the 2020 Comprehensive Spending Review, the 

Budget 2021 submission, and COVID-19 issues. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Nicola Morton 

Position:   Head of Local Government Finance 

Phone no:   020 7664 3197  

Email:    nicola.morton@local.gov.uk  

Recommendations 

That Members of the Resources Board note this update. 

Action 

Officers will proceed with the delivery of the LGA’s work on local government finance 
matters. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

LGA Resources Board  

14 January 2021 

 

 

Local Government Finance update 

Introduction 
 
1. This report provides a summary of the work by the LGA on funding and finance issues 

since the last Board meeting on 17 November 2020 including work in response to the 
COVID-19 pandemic, on the 2020 Spending Review, and the Local Government Finance 
Settlement. 

 
Spending Review 2020 
 
2. The Chancellor delivered the Spending Review (SR) on 25 November 2020 setting out 

the Government’s spending plans and departmental budgets for 2021/22. LGA officers 
produced an on the day briefing, highlighting the key announcements affecting local 
government, which was sent to member authorities. 

 
3. Many of the key announcements for local government in the SR were expanded on in 

the provisional local government finance settlement. Key announcements from the SR 
affecting local government not covered in the settlement section below included: 

 
3.1 A Levelling Up Fund worth £4 billion allocated through a bidding process, and the 

UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) was confirmed up to an average of £1.5 
billion 
[...]
ine, with two webinars on 7 and 

12 January. Each of the webinars attracted over 300 registered delegates. Attendees 
heard from the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government on 7 January 
and the Shadow Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government on 12 
January. Presentations from the conference will be shared on the LGA’s website. 

 
Next steps 
 
31. Members are asked to note this update. 

 
32. Officers will proceed with the delivery of the LGA’s work following the Local Government 

Finance Settlement, and in advance of the Budget. Officers will continue to work on the 
response to, and recovery from, COVID-19 as well as wider local government finance 
matters. 

 
Implications for Wales 
 
33. Information on funding to Welsh local authorities was published in the provisional Welsh 

local government finance settlement. We are in regular contact with the Welsh LGA and 
the other local government bodies in the devolved nations to exchange intelligence, 
ideas and consider joint work. 

 
Financial Implications 
 
34. The work related to COVID-19 has been added to the LGA’s core programme of work. 

This unbudgeted spending will be managed within the overall LGA Group funding 
position which the LGA Board is monitoring. 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2

https://www.local.gov.uk/parliament/briefings-and-responses/response-public-sector-audit-and-appointments-psaa-consultation
https://www.psaa.co.uk/appointing-auditors-and-fees/fee-variations/
https://gov.wales/local-government-revenue-and-capital-settlement-2021-2022


 

 

LGA Resources Board  

14 January 2021 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

 

Response of the Government to the Independent Review of Local 

Authority Financial Reporting and External Audit in England (the 

“Redmond Review”) 

 

Purpose of report 

To inform members about the response of the Government to the report of the Independent 

Review of Local Authority Financial Reporting and External Audit in England (the “Redmond 

Review”), which was published on 17 December 2020. 

 

Summary 

This report outlines the main points in the response from the Government to the 

recommendations in the Redmond Review. Although a lot remains to finalised, as it currently 

stands, the Government’s response is largely in line with the views expressed in the LGA’s 

own response and so can be welcomed. Discussions will continue with the Government and 

other stakeholders in order to agree a way forward that aims to address the problems with 

local audit and creates a sustainable audit market. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Bevis Ingram 

Position:   Senior Adviser - Finance 

Phone no:   020 7664 3258 

Email:    bevis.ingram@local.gov.uk 

 

  

Recommendations 

That members Note the contents of the report and the need to continue to engage with 

MHCLG on the implementation of recommendations and further consideration of system 

leadership options.  

Action 

Officers to proceed as directed. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

LGA Resources Board  

14 January 2021 

 

 
 

Response of the Government to the Independent Review of Local Authority Financial 

Reporting and External Audit in England (the “Redmond Review”) 

Background 

1. On 17 December the Government published its response to the Independent Review of 

Local Authority Financial Reporting and External Audit in England (the “Redmond 

Review”). The report of the review had been published on 8 September 2020 and was 

discussed at Resources Board in September 2020, as well as at the IDeA Board, the 

LGA Board (for implications for Public Sector Audit Appointments, PSAA), and the 

Executive Advisory Board. Sir
[...]
ntinue to engage with MHCLG 

on the implementation of recommendations and further consideration of system 

leadership options. 

 

10. Officers will proceed as directed. 

 

Implications for Wales 

11. The review applies to arrangements in England only. 

 

Financial Implications 

12. This is part of the LGA’s core programme of work and as such has been budgeted for in 

2020/21 core work programme budgets. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

 

LGA Resources Board  

14 January 2021 

 

 

Annex A: Summary of MHCLG’s response to the recommendations made by the 

Redmond Review 

Action to support immediate market stability (recommendations 5, 6, 8, 10, 11) 

Recommendation MHCLG Response LGA comment based on response 

5. All auditors engaged in local audit be provided with 
the requisite skills and training to audit a local authority 
irrespective of seniority. 

Agree; we will work with key 
stakeholders to deliver this 
recommendation. 

We commented on lack of skills of 
auditors as perceived by councils as 
auditees; this was recognised in the 
Government’s fuller response. 

6. The current fee structure for local audit be revised to 
ensure that adequate resources are deployed to meet 
the full extent of local audit requirements. 

Agree; we will look to revise 
regulations to enable PSAA to set 
fees that better reflect the cost to audit 
firms of undertaking additional work. 

Supported via response to PSAA 
consultation on fee variations. 

8. Statute be revised so that audit firms with the 
requisite capacity, skills and experience are not 
excluded from bidding for local audit work. 

Part agree; we will work with the FRC 
and ICAEW to deliver this 
recommendation, including whether 
changes to statute are required. 

See above; we should also point out that 
PSAA is another body that has a role in 
this given the link to the specification of 
the audit contract, although they may 
only contract with firms that the 
regulators have approved.  

10. 
[...]
. 

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 4



 

 

LGA Resources Board  

14 January 2021 

 

 

Recommendation MHCLG response LGA comment based on response 

should be moved to the first page of the AGAR so 
that it is more prominent to readers  
- whether budgetary information along with the 
variance between outturn and budget should be 
included in the Accounting Statements  
- whether the explanation of variances provided by 
the authority to the auditor should be disclosed in the 
AGAR as part of the Accounting Statements. 

P
age 16

A
genda Item

 4



 

 

LGA Resources Board  

14 January 2021 

 

 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4





Document is Restricted

Page 19

Agenda Item 5





 

 

 

 

 
 

Note of last Resources Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Resources Board 

Date: 
 

Tuesday 17 November 2020 

Venue: Via Zoom 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions  
 

1   Welcome, Apologies & Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 Cllr Richard Watts (Chair) welcomed members to the meeting and 
gave a brief reminder of etiquette in online meetings. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
Cllr Tim Oliver (Vice-Chairman) proposed an additional meeting of the 
Board in January 2021 to discuss the outcome of the Spending 
Review and work around the EU Exit.  Nicola Morton (Head of 
Programme, Local Government Finance) explained that the current 
meeting schedule is planned to meet workflows but noted that a 
January meeting should be achievable. The Chair suggested that 
while there was an agreement in principle for an additional meeting, 
Lead Members and officers should discuss the practicality of such. 
 
Action 
Officers to coordinate a meeting of the Board in January 2021. 

 

 

2   Business Plan 2019/22 - 2020 Review & Update 
  

 

 The Chair explained that the LGA has re-focused its Business Plan in 
light of new priorities thrown up by the ongoing COVID pandemic and 
noted that many of these 
[...]
e media and contacts in Government 

departments.  

- On the Redmond Review, Nicola explained that a letter outlining 

the feedback of the Board has been sent to MHCLG. 

 
In the subsequent discussion the following points were raised by 
members; 
 
- Members noted concerns with the Government’s decision to set a 

further One-Year Spending Review for Local Government. It was 

noted that continued delays to a multi-year settlement have 

exacerbated challenges around setting balanced budgets for local 

authorities.  

- Members stressed that the LGA must continue to push for a multi-

year settlement in future reviews. 

- It was suggested that the fragmentation of funding further inhibited 

the budget setting process. 

- Concerns were highlighted with the resourcing for local testing 

programmes and the introduction of Lateral Flow testing and 

community immunisation. It was argued that limited resources 

would prevent effective service delivery. Sarah explained that 

costs of mass testing and immunisation are being discussed at 

length by the Group Leaders. 

 

Page 26

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

 

 

- Arrangements around the distribution of the Contain Outbreak 

Management Fund were questioned. It was urged that a clear 

formula is needed to guarantee fair distribution. 

 
Decision 
The members of the Resources Board noted the report. 
 
Action 
Officers to proceed in line with comments from members. 

 

4   Welfare Reform Update 
  

 

 The Chair invited Rose Doran (Senior Adviser, Children & Young 
People) to provide a verbal update on recent work. Rose raised the 
following points in her update: 

 
- Moving forward the item name will be changed to “Support for Low 

Income Households”. 

- The Self-Isolation Payment was announced on 20th September, 

with a three week period for district and unitary authorities to 

implement. In addition to the core funding for those meeting all the 

eligibility criteria, a Discretionary Fund of £10 milli
[...]
urther 

development as a means to tackle fuel poverty. 

- It was noted that money spent by local authorities to support local 

services such as legal centres and credit unions, has a sizeable 

impact in local economies. 

 
The Chair summarised, noting that the number of financially vulnerable 
residents is expected to rise and with proactive steps needed to 
provide support. The potential returns on investment illustrated by the 
RFS programme, show the importance of a efficiently managed local 
authority support funds.  
 
Decision 
The members of the Resources Board noted the update. 
 
Action 
Officers to proceed in line with members comments. 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

 

 

6   Workforce Update 
  

 

 The Chair invited Naomi Cooke (Head of Workforce) and Jeff Houston 
(Head of Pensions) to provide an overview of recent activity. In their 
update Naomi and Jeff raised the following points: 
 
- Naomi noted the Environmental Health Together programme 

launched on 30th October with 144 applicants seen to date. Since 

opening to Councils on 9th November, 21 local authorities have 

joined. 

- Return to Work programme has been expanded into ICT and 

planning sectors. Both aspects of the programme have far 

exceeded initial targets for engagement with applicants and 

authorities. 

- Schools are facing a major capacity challenge with staff resource 

stretched due to social distancing regulations and successive year 

groups isolating.  

- Staff resilience is being flagged by local authorities as a significant 

issue, following an extended period of working at high-intensity. 

- Jeff outlined ongoing work on public sector exit payments. Four 

judicial reviews are being brought against the legislation, with the 

LGA potentially named as an interested party in three of these.  

- Due to implementation of the exit cap before changes to the 

Pension Regulations there is a deal of legal uncertainty for local 

authorities, through which the LGA is attempting to find the lowest 

risk way forward.  

- A meeting is being held with the Pension Ombudsman to discuss 

key issues. 

 
The Chairman invited Cllr Sharon Taylor (Equalities Champion, 
Resources Board) to update on equality, diversity and inclusion 
activity: 
 
- Participated in a Difference & Inclusion webinar on 21st 

September.  

- Has met with officers to discuss and plan work for the year ahead 

in line the LGA’s priorities as laid out in the Business Plan.  

 
Decision 
The members of the Resources Board noted the report. 

 

 

7   EU Funding Update 
  

 

 The Chair invited Paul Green (Adviser) to discuss recent 
developments and work around EU Funding. In his update, Paul noted 
the following points: 
 
- Lobbying has continued on the UK Shared Prosperity Fund to 

create a council and combined authority led fund based on local 

needs and outcomes, and aligned to other funding streams.  

 

Page 30

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

 

 

- The UKSPF continues to be a standing item on the Local 

Government Delivery Board agenda with MHCLG. LGA has 

pushed for additional information to be published on this topic 

ahead of the Spending Review. 

- Concerns around the allocation and spending of several existing 

funds. The European Social Fund Social Fund has seen significant 

delays due to the administrative approach followed by the 

Department for Work & Pension. Assurances from DWP that 

backlog would be cleared have not been fully delivered but 

progress is being made. In response, the LGA and stakeholders on 

EU Committees have called an extraordinary Performance & 

Dispute Resolution National Sub-Committee for DWP to set out a 

plan of action. A working group to review the remaining ESF 

allocation will commence in the new year 

- Potential for additional ERDF monies to be made available for use 

supporting businesses. Requested for a steer from members on 

how this should be allocated. 

 
Decision 
The members of the Resources Board noted the update. 

 

8   Note of the previous meeting held on 15th September 2020 
  

 

 The Chair asked the members of the Board to approve the note of the 
previous meeting as an accurate record. 
 
Decision 
The members of the Resources Board approved the note of the 
meeting on 15th September 2020 as an accurate record. 

 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Richard Watts Islington Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Tim Oliver Surrey County Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Keith House Eastleigh Borough Council 
 Cllr Jason Zadrozny Ashfield District Council 

 
Members Cllr Philip Atkins OBE Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr David Finch Essex County Council 
 Cllr Daniel Humphreys Worthing Borough Council 
 Cllr Peter Jackson Northumberland Council 
 Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council 
 Cllr Richard Wenham Central Bedfordshire Council 
 Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE Stevenage Borough Council 
 Cllr Terry Paul Newham London Borough Council 
 Cllr Amanda Serjeant Chesterfield Borough Council 
 Cllr Peter Marland Milton Keynes Council 
 Cllr Bev Craig Manchester City Council 
 Cllr Adam Paynter Cornwall Council 
 Cllr Phelim MacCafferty Brighton & Hove City Council 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

 

 

 
Apologies Cllr Erica Lewis Lancaster City Council 

 
 

Page 32

Agenda Item 7


	Agenda
	2 Local Government Finance Update
	4 Redmond Review
	5 Workforce Update
	7 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 17th November 2020



Minutes of the meeting

	[image: image2.jpg]Local
Government

Association




	

	
	

	
	


	[image: image1.jpg]Local
Government

Association




	

	
	

	
	



Note of last Resources Board meeting
	Title:


	Resources Board

	Date:


	Thursday 14 January 2021

	Venue:
	Online via Zoom

	
	


Attendance
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note
	Item
	Decisions and actions
	Action


<AI1>

	1  
	Welcome, Apologies & Declarations of Interest
 
	

	
	Cllr Richard Watts (Chair) welcomed members to the meeting.

The following declarations of interest were noted:

· Cllr Keith House – Item 5

· Cllr Amanda Serjeant - Item 5

· Cllr Roger Phillips – Item 5

· Cllr Sharon Taylor – Item 5


	


</AI1>

<AI2>

	2  
	Local Government Finance Update
 
	

	
	The Chair invited Douglas Olley (Adviser - Local Government Finance) and Sarah Pickup (Deputy CEO, LGA) to provide an update in relation to Local Government Finance.

Douglas introduced the report which included key information on the spending review settlement, COVID-19 funding, and the upcoming budget, as well as detail on the announcements in the spending review and settlement.

· Members expressed their concerns in relation to the financial burden on local authorities as a result of additional COVID-19-related pressures and loss of income and the need to press government for a comprehensive third-way funding package for local government to manage the ongoing, severe financial pressures.

· It was acknowledged that communities and families all over the country had been hard-hit by the additional COVID-19-related pressures and increases in council tax and that relief should come from government funding, not by increasing council taxes. In many councils, there was a significant decrease in the amount of recoverable council tax and an increase in families applying for council tax support schemes.

· Members commended local government staff and public health colleagues for their continued efforts in being resilient, hard-working, and flexible throughout the COVID-19 pandemic.

· It was noted by Members that the amount of administration allowance received by councils from government was not significant enough to cope with the ever-changing lockdown and tiering system and that there was not an adequate amount of data available to support businesses and business owners.

· The contain outbreak management fund had been allocated to upper-tier authorities and was not, in many cases, being passported down to district councils.

· Members emphasised the importance of ensuring that those in need of temporary/emergency accommodation were supported, as well as colleagues in Revenues and benefits teams who were under a significant amount of pressure managing rent arrears and the additional costs associated.

· The importance of ensuring that public health services received adequate funding during the COVID-19 pandemic was noted by Members.

· Members acknowledged that businesses and business owners had been hard-hit by the lockdown measures that had been put in place as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, and that many businesses were not eligible for the business support schemes. 

· It was noted by Members that many councils had been instructed by government to use additional restrictions grants to support businesses and business owners, despite the grant needing to last until March 2022. Members also noted that the grant system needed to be simplified and more comprehensive to ensure that all businesses and business owners were supported.

· Although Members were mindful that every council faced different pressures in relation to service provision and funding, it was noted that an equitable scheme, suitable in all tiers of local government and all parts of the country, was much needed.

· Members were keen for further information in relation to planning and preparing for the recovery phase of COVID-19, both in terms of the immediate support for staff, businesses, and business owners and what the current pressures would mean for future local authorities’ budgets.

· Members emphasised the importance of focusing on future direction in relation to the spending review and the local government finance settlement.

· Members acknowledged that spending additional monies during these unprecedented times would have a severe impact on future social, economic, and environmental costs and that there was a fundamental need to push back to government for extra financial support.

· Sarah referred to the LGA’s reflection on the local government finance settlement and stated that whilst it was better than expected, and councils were granted more flexibility and power, it still meant that councils would face difficult decisions in terms of raising council taxes and placing a financial burden on residents.

· In relation to ensuring that all COVID-19-related costs and lost income were covered by government, Sarah confirmed that the LGA continue to work closely with the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) to explore the returns on expenditure and income losses, lobby for additional funds where necessary and to ensure that funding for new burdens is addressed adequately.

· Sarah emphasised the importance of continuing to address current pressures and briefly touched upon two key issues:

· Adult Social Care (ASC) funding reform 

· The need to diversify funding sources for councils.

· The Business Rates & Local Government Finance Reform Task & Finish Group would scrutinise and submit feedback to the Executive Advisory Board in relation to the range of work required going forward.

· Sarah reassured Members of the Board that their comments would continue to be taken onboard and fed into discussions which related to the local government finance settlement.

· In relation to the public health grant, Douglas confirmed that the LGA would continue to push for the grant to be announced as soon as possible and that discussions which related to the proliferation of the grants would continue.

The Chair summarised the discussion and stated that making a case to government, which emphasised the fact that council tax would not be an appropriate way of funding ASC long term, was crucial.

Decision

Members of the Resources Board noted the update.


	


</AI2>

<AI3>

	3  
	Support for Low Income Households Update
 
	

	
	The Chair invited Rose Doran (Senior Adviser) to provide an update in relation to support for low income households. Rose summarised the following three key points:

· A survey was being conducted to look at the support that councils across the country continued to provide to low income households and capturing some of the pressures that they had been faced with.

· The re-shaping of financial support programme which was progressing well.

· Self-isolation payments and the need for additional funding to effectively manage admin pressures and provide wider support to self-isolation households.

· In relation to self-isolation payments, Members raised concerns which related to individuals switching off the  test-and-trace app so that they were not traced and tested, because if they were, they would not get paid for their trade work and cannot afford to take time off to self-isolate. Members noted the need to highlight the issue to government that the entire funding that they provide to councils for self-isolation should be discretionary to allow councils to decide where it is allocated.

·  It was noted by Members that admin pressures on Housing Benefits and Council Tax Support teams were severe.

·  Members welcomed the additional funding and were in favour of the eligibility criteria review as  a large number of people that needed the support grant were applying for it and did not meet current criteria.

·  With regards to people reluctant to self-isolate as they could not afford to cease working, Members questioned whether there was specific data available to help both local and national government address the issue.

·  Rose stated that the Department of Health and Social Care (DHSC) had been collecting data by the dashboard which highlighted challenges in relation to the need for local discretion. The data collation examined case studies in terms of how councils had approached wider support to households who had been asked to self-isolate. She encouraged Members to share data from their own areas to feed into the DHSC’s data collation. She added that work with colleagues in Public Health and the Community Wellbeing Board in relation to supporting low income households continued.

·  Rose reassured Members that all of the comments and concerns that had been raised, particularly in relation to eligibility, would be built into the ongoing conversations that LGA colleagues continued to have with public health colleagues and the DHSC.

Decision

Members of the Resources Board noted the verbal update.

Action

Officers to provide a brief written, bullet-pointed update for Board members to summarise the action being taken to support low income households.


	


</AI3>

<AI4>

	4  
	Redmond Review
 
	

	
	The Chair briefly introduced the report which outlined the main points in the response from the Government to the recommendations in the Redmond Review. He then invited Bevis Ingram, Senior Adviser, to provide an update.

Bevis stated that the Department for Communities and Local Government (CLG) were implementing some of the recommendations outlined. The LGA continued to work with CLG and welcomed comments and questions from Members of the Board.

· Members noted a number of concerns in the response to government, particularly in relation to audits. Cllr Sharon Taylor, in her role as Finance Lead for the District Councils Network, had requested a meeting with the Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA) to discuss the increasing delays in producing audits and the complex issues that auditors continued to face.

· Reference was made to the Public Works Loans Board (PWLB) loans and Members emphasised the importance of local decision-making and budget management. The hard work being undertaken throughout the COVID-19 pandemic by local government staff was commended by Members.

· The Chair confirmed that the engagement work with central government would continue. 

Decision

Members of the Resources Board noted the contents of the report and the need to continue to engage with MHCLG on the implementation of recommendations and further consideration of system leadership options. 


	


</AI4>

<AI5>

	5  
	Workforce Update
 
	

	
	The Chair invited Naomi Cooke (Head of Workforce) and Jeff Houston (Head of Pensions) to introduce the update.
There followed a confidential discussion on the report’s contents.

Decision
Members of the Resources Board noted the update.


	


</AI5>

<AI6>

	6  
	EU Funding Update
 
	

	
	The Chair invited Paul Green (Adviser) to introduce the update.
There followed a confidential discussion on the report’s contents.

Decision
Members of the Resources Board noted the update.
Action

Officers to circulate further information to Members of the Board in relation to the membership of the local government UKSPF task groups, once determined.


	


</AI6>

<AI7>

	7  
	Minutes of the previous meeting held on 17th November 2020
 
	

	
	Members of the Resources Board agreed the minutes of the previous meeting on 17th November 2020 as an accurate record. 


	


</AI7>
<TRAILER_SECTION>

Appendix A -Attendance 

	Position/Role
	Councillor
	Authority

	
	
	

	Chairman
	 Cllr Richard Watts
	Islington Council


	Vice-Chairman
	 Cllr Tim Oliver
	Surrey County Council


	Deputy-chairman
	 Cllr Keith House
	Eastleigh Borough Council

	
	Cllr Jason Zadrozny
	Ashfield District Council


	Members
	 Cllr Philip Atkins OBE
	Staffordshire County Council

	
	Cllr David Finch
	Essex County Council

	
	Cllr Daniel Humphreys
	Worthing Borough Council

	
	Cllr Peter Jackson
	Northumberland Council

	
	Cllr Roger Phillips
	Herefordshire Council

	
	Cllr Richard Wenham
	Central Bedfordshire Council

	
	Cllr Bev Craig
	Manchester City Council

	
	Cllr Erica Lewis
	Lancaster City Council

	
	Cllr Amanda Serjeant
	Chesterfield Borough Council

	
	Cllr Peter Marland
	Milton Keynes Council

	
	Cllr Adam Paynter
	Cornwall Council

	
	Cllr Phelim MacCafferty
	Brighton & Hove City Council


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

	1 FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE
 
	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 


	


</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	2 FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE

	


</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	
	FIELD_TITLE 


	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 


	


</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY

	


</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	a) FIELD_TITLE

	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 


	


</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	b) FIELD_TITLE

	


</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

[image: image1.jpg]

[image: image2.jpg]